Council Regulation (EEC) No 2137/85 of 25 July 1985 on the European Economic Interest Grouping (EEIG)

Article 20

1 Only the manager or, where there are two or more, each of the managers shall represent a grouping in respect of dealings with third parties.

Each of the managers shall bind the grouping as regards third parties when he acts on behalf of the grouping, even where his acts do not fall within the objects of the grouping, unless the grouping proves that the third party knew or could not, under the circumstances, have been unaware that the act fell outside the objects of the grouping; publication of the particulars referred to in Article 5 (c) shall not of itself be proof thereof.

No limitation on the powers of the manager or managers, whether deriving from the contract for the formation of the grouping or from a decision by the members, may be relied on as against thrid parties even if it is published.

2 The contract for the formation of the grouping may provide that the grouping shall be validly bound only by two or more managers acting jointly. Such a clause may be relied on as against third parties in accordance with the conditions referred to in Article 9 (1) only if it is published in accordance with Article 8.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2137/85. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes Changes and effects yet to be applied to : Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 49 Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions Art. A1 inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 32 Art. 1(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 33 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(a)(ii) Art. 1(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 33 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(a)(iii) Art. 1(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 33 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(a)(iv) Art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 34 Art. 1A(3)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 34 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(b) Art. 3(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 36(a) Art. 3(2)(e) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 36(b) Art. 3(2)(f)(g) inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 36(c) Art. 4(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 37(a)(i) Art. 4(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 37(a)(ii) Art. 4(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 37(b) Art. 5(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 38(b) Art. 5(e) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 38(c) Art. 7(b) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(ii) Art. 7(d) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(iii) Art. 7(g) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(iii) Art. 7(h) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(iv) Art. 7(i) omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(v) Art. 13(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 46 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(d) Art. 25(a) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 51(a)(i)(aa) Art. 25(a) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 51(a)(i)(bb) Art. 25(b) omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 51(a)(ii) Art. 35(22) omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 56(a)